

New York Supreme Court  
Appellate Division – First Department

---

KEYSPAN GAS EAST CORPORATION,  
*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

—against—

MUNICH REINSURANCE AMERICA, INC. and  
NORTHERN ASSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA,  
*Defendants,*

—and—

CENTURY INDEMNITY COMPANY,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS' MOTION  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

---

Gita F. Rothschild, Esq.  
Adam J. Budesheim, Esq.  
McCarter & English, LLP  
Four Gateway Center  
100 Mulberry Street  
Newark, NJ 07102-4056

Paul E. Breene, Esq.  
ReedSmith LLP  
599 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10022

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
United Policyholders*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. This Court Should Grant The Motion of United Policyholders To Appear As <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	6
II. The Consequences Of <i>Keyspan</i> On New York Allocation Disputes Are Sufficiently Significant And Far-Reaching That They Compel Review By The Court Of Appeals. ....	7
III. <i>Keyspan</i> May Be Applied To All Long-Tail Liability Claims .....	8
IV. Policy Language And Drafting History Run Contrary To <i>Keyspan</i> .....	9
V. <i>Keyspan</i> Breaks With Decades Of Well-Settled New York Law .....	14
VI. Affirmance Of <i>Keyspan</i> Results In A Split Among The State And Federal Courts Of New York. ....	17
VII. The Financial Impact Of <i>Keyspan</i> Will Harm Both Policyholders And Environmental And Mass Tort Claimants.....	18
VIII. The <i>Viking Pump</i> Allocation Highlights Inconsistencies With <i>Keyspan</i> .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aetna Health, Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) .....	5
<i>Am. States Ins. Co. v. Koloms</i> , 687 N.E.2d 72 (Ill. 1997) .....	21
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 208 (2002) .....	3, 10
<i>Excess Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London v. Frank’s Casing Crew &amp; Rental Tools Inc.</i> , 246 S.W.3d 42 (Tex. 2008) .....	5
<i>Fulton Boiler Works, Inc. v. American Motorists Insurance Co.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 2d 481 (N.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	15, 16
<i>Gould Pumps, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 3564244 (Cat. Ct. App. June 22, 2016).....	16
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2149 (2010) .....	5
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life &amp; Accident Insurance Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013) .....	5
<i>Keyspan Gas East Corp. v. Munich Reinsurance America, Inc.</i> , 37 N.Y.S.3d 85 (1st Dep’t 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Balt. v. Utica Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 302 A.2d 1070 (Md. Ct. App. 2002) .....	14
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008) .....	5

<i>Nomet Management Corp. v. Virginia Surety Co.</i> , 2012 N.Y. Slip. Op 33697 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012) .....	16
<i>Olin Corp. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 221 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Owens-Illinois, Inc. v. United Ins. Co.</i> , 650 A.2d 974 (N.J. 1994) .....	14, 15
<i>Pneumo Abex Corp. v. Md. Cas. Co.</i> , 2001 WL 37111434 (D.D.C. Oct. 9, 2001) .....	16
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002) .....	5
<i>In Re Salem Suede, Inc.</i> , 221 B.R. 586 (D. Mass. 1998) .....	5
<i>Security Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Lumbermens Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 826 A.2d 107 (Conn. 2003) .....	14, 16
<i>Smithtown v. Moore</i> , 11 N.Y.2d 238 (1962) .....	6
<i>Stonewall Insurance Co. v. Asbestos Claims Management Corp.</i> , 73 F.3d 1178 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>TRB Investments, Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Insurance Co.</i> , 145 P.3d 472 (Cal. 2006) .....	5
<i>Uniroyal Inc. v. Am. Reinsurance Co.</i> , 2005 WL 4934215 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Sept. 13, 2005) .....	16
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013) .....	5
<i>Vandenberg v. Superior Court</i> , 88 Cal. Rptr. 2d 366 (1999) .....	5
<i>In re Viking Pumps, Inc.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 244 (2016) .....	3, 11, 22, 23

**REGULATIONS**

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. Title 22, § 500.22 .....6  
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. Title 22, § 500.23(a)(4) .....6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Charles Berryman & Richard Ingegnesi,  
Memorandum of Meeting of Discussion Group—Asbestosis 1 (May 20,  
1977).....12  
[https://www.crowell.com/files/List-of-Asbestos-Bankruptcy-Cases-  
Chronological-Order.pdf](https://www.crowell.com/files/List-of-Asbestos-Bankruptcy-Cases-Chronological-Order.pdf) .....20  
Lorelie S. Masters, Jordan S. Stanzler & Eugene R. Anderson, *Insurance  
Coverage Litigation* at § 4.07[A], at 4-123 .....10, 13
